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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Commission for consideration is the Initial Decision (ID) of Administrative Law Judge David A. Salapa (ALJ) issued on August 17, 2009. 

History of the Proceeding

On February 11, 2009, Earl McCarroll (Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc. (UGI or Respondent).  The Complainant alleged that UGI imposed an unfair installation charge to initiate gas service to his residence.  Mr. McConnell requested that gas service be extended at no additional charge in accordance with a “signed contract.”  Attached to the Complaint are, inter alia, a letter from UGI approving the Complainant’s request for gas service, a service application cosigned by a UGI representative and the Complainant, and copies of e-mails between a UGI representative and the Complainant.
 
On March 9, 2009, UGI filed an Answer (Answer) to the Complaint.  In its Answer, UGI submits that the Complainant signed a gas service application which, inter alia, states that the Complainant “agrees to comply with the rate schedules, rules and regulations in company tariffs of UGI Penn Natural Gas on file with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission and such modifications or amendments hereto.  Making said rules and regulations a part of this agreement as if written herein.”  Answer at 2.   The Respondent estimated the total cost for the extension project at $12,036.  UGI asserted that after subtracting applicable allowances based on anticipated revenue, a total customer contribution of $6,122 would be required for the Respondent to construct the extension project.  Id. 

A telephonic hearing was held on July 14, 2009.  The Complainant appeared pro se and testified on his own behalf.  UGI was represented by counsel, presented the testimony of two witnesses and submitted seven exhibits.  The hearing resulted in a transcript of forty-two pages.  The record was closed on July 22, 2009. 

By Initial Decision issued August 17, 2009, the ALJ denied the Complaint.  The ALJ found that the Complainant failed to meet the burden of proof that UGI improperly calculated the charge for the service extension or that the UGI violated the Public Utility Code or the Commission’s regulations.  ID at 11. 

No Exceptions were filed.  Nevertheless, we exercised our authority to review the Initial decision pursuant to 66 Pa C.S. § 332(h).  For the reasons set forth, supra, we shall amend the Initial Decision consistent with this Opinion and Order. 
Discussion

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To satisfy this burden, the Complainant must demonstrate that the charges imposed for the extension of service are in violation of the Public Utility Code, Commission Regulation or Order of the Commission.  This must be shown by a preponderance of the evidence.  66 Pa. C.S. §701; Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 PA PUC 196 (1990).  Preponderance of the evidence means that the party with the burden of proof has presented evidence that is more convincing than that presented by the other party.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C., 578 A.2d 600, 602, alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  In addition, the Commission’s findings of fact must be supported by “substantial evidence,” which consists of evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  A mere “trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact” is insufficient.  Norfolk and Western Railway v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).
		
Upon the presentation by the Complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence, to rebut the evidence of the Complainants, shifts to UGI.  If the evidence presented by UGI of co-equal weight, the Complainant has not satisfied his burden of proof.  The Complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of UGI.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).

While the burden of persuasion may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]		The ALJ made thirty Findings of Fact and reached three Conclusions of Law.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

UGI’s Tariff Rule 5.2 states that UGI will extend its facilities at its expense provided that its investment in facilities is warranted by the anticipated revenue derived from the extension.  Rule 5.2 also states that the costs of extending facilities beyond what the Respondent provides shall be paid by the applicant.  Rule 5.3(a) delineates how the revenue from the extension will be calculated and Rule 5.3(b) delineates how the costs estimates of the extension will be generated.  UGI Exh. 7.  

Based on the evidence presented in this proceeding, the ALJ concluded that UGI had not miscalculated any of the amounts that the Complainant would have to contribute toward the project to receive natural gas service.  The ALJ also concluded that UGI complied with its tariff and did not violate the Public Utility Code or Commission regulations in the manner in which it calculated those amounts.  ID at 8 and 10. 
  
We agree with the Initial Decision to the extent it concluded that UGI’s calculation of the Complainant’s line extension cost responsibility complied with its tariff, and that the Complainant’s request that UGI be required to extend service to him at no charge should be denied.  However, we believe that the evidence introduced by the Complainant demonstrates that UGI violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code,   66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, by failing to provide reasonable service to Mr. McCarroll.  We find that the Initial Decision should be revised accordingly.   

The Complainant finalized his application for gas service in June 2008, after which a UGI marketing representative came to his house for an inspection.  The UGI representative assumed that a gas main ran down the Complainant’s street.  NT at 9.  At that time, UGI countersigned the application for service.  NT at 14.  Subsequently, the Complainant received a letter from UGI, dated July 15, 2008, informing him that his application had been approved.  UGI’s letter described the signed application as a “binding agreement between us” and gave Mr. McCarroll two working days to inform UGI whether he no longer desired service.  Attachments to Complaint.  

Mr. McCarroll sent an e-mail to the UGI representative on July 17, 2008, inquiring when his service would be installed.  UGI responded that same day and informed Mr. McCarroll that his service would be installed within a month.  The UGI representative also wrote, “I will speak to the foreman and ask him to do it as soon as possible.”  Id.  

The binding agreement did not include any indication that Mr. McCarroll would be responsible for any of the costs of extending UGI’s gas distribution line to his residence.  In addition, the July 15, 2008 letter from UGI only addressed a $37.00 “turn-on fee” and no other charges.  Id. 

Two weeks later, on July 31, 2008, the UGI representative sent an e-mail to the Complainant telling him that “the natural gas unfortunately is about 250’ short of your house which would require us to extend our main to you” and telling the Complainant not to purchase any equipment until he got a clear idea of the cost of the line extension.  Id.  Unfortunately, by this time Mr. McCarroll already had purchased a gas furnace in reliance on the binding agreement for gas service and the assurance that gas service would be installed by the middle of August.[footnoteRef:1] [1:  	Mr. McCarroll testified that he bought a gas furnace about three weeks before receiving this e-mail. NT at 11.] 


On October 27, 2008, over three months after the application was executed, UGI sent a letter to Mr. McCarroll informing him that he would have to pay $6,122 before his gas service could be connected. [footnoteRef:2]  NT at 9-10.  [2: 	This amount was calculated by subtracting the total projected annual revenues to be derived from the project from the total cost of the project ($12,036 – $5,914 = $6,122).] 


This unfortunate chain of events was triggered because UGI failed to consult its system maps to determine whether a line extension would be required to provide service to Mr. McCarroll prior to executing the service application.  UGI thereby failed to include the line extension costs in the application presented to the Complainant, and failed to disclose the costs prior to the application being executed by both parties.  While UGI’s application form includes general language that incorporates the company’s tariff by reference, UGI did not disclose that the application of its tariff to the facts of this case would result in a charge of $6,122 to the Complainant.

We find that UGI’s failure to review its system maps and determine whether there was a gas distribution line on the Complainant’s street, along with UGI’s failure to outline the costs of the necessary line extension prior to finalizing the Complainant’s application, constitutes unreasonable service under 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  

Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S § 1504, we shall direct UGI to revise its service application form and procedures so that applicants are clearly informed about whether an application for service will or will not require a contribution from the customer for a line or main extension, and if so, the amount of the contribution that will be required from the applicant under UGI’s tariff.  This will require that UGI properly exercise due diligence in reviewing its system maps prior to finalizing applications for service, and train their marketing representatives of the necessity of checking the system maps when service applications are submitted.

Conclusion

Upon review and consideration of the record of this proceeding, and in light of the foregoing discussion, we shall adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision as amended by this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Complaint of Earl McCarroll against UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc. is sustained, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order. 

2. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Salapa, issued on August 17, 2009, is adopted, as amended by this Opinion and Order. 

3. That within sixty (60) days of the date of entry of this Opinion and Order, UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc. shall modify its service application form and procedures so that before an application is signed by either party, applicants are clearly informed about whether an application for service will or will not require a contribution from the customer for a line or main extension, and if so, the amount of the contribution that will be required from the applicant under the UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc. tariff.  The amount of a customer’s contribution, if any, shall be presented on the service application form.   

4. That within sixty (60) days of the date of entry of this Opinion and Order, UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc. shall notify the Commission Secretary that the modifications to its service application form and procedures set forth in Ordering Paragraph No. 3 have been implemented. 



5. That following the notification required by Ordering Paragraph No. 4, the Secretary shall mark this docket closed.

[image: ]
							BY THE COMMISSION,


							James J. McNulty
							Secretary
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